

TOWN OF JEROME, ARTZONA

POST OFFICE BOX 335, JEROME, ARIZONA 86331 (928) 634-7943 FAX (928) 634-0715 <u>jeromeaz@verdenet.com</u>

Celebrating Our 103rd Anniversary 1899 - 2003

ORDINANCE NUMBER 322

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF JEROME, YAVAPAI COUNTY, ARIZONA INSTITUTING AND ESTABLISHING FEES FOR PROCESSING OF APPLICATIONS FOR LIQUOR LICENSES AND SPECIAL EVENT LICENSES

WHEREAS, the Town of Jerome Common Council is empowered to establish fees for the Town of Jerome; and

WHEREAS, such fees are an important revenue source to support the activities of the Town of Jerome;

WHEREAS, the following fees will be incorporated into the Town of Jerome's Budget for the fiscal year 2004-2005; and

WHEREAS, the Jerome Town Council held two public hearings on the proposed fee on December 9th, and December 23rd, 2003

THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED, BY THE Jerome Common Council that the following fees, for the processing of Liquor License Applications and Special Event Applications are enacted.

Liquor Licenses Applications \$50.00 Liquor Licenses Special Event Application \$10.00

Ordinance Number 322 when approved will be effective from and after January 31st, 2004

Page 2 of Ordinance #322 Town of Jerome, 2003

APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS $\frac{9}{2}$ DAY OF December, 2003 by the Town of Jerome Common Council.

Yes votes 4 Nay votes 0

APPROVED:

Jay Kinsella, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM

No Com ler Town Clerk certify that the foregoing Ordinance Number 322 is a true and correct copy of Ordinance Number 322 adopting fees, for processing liquor applications and special event applications for the Town of Jerome.

Town Clerk